Insurance contract liabilities under IFRS 4   7,213,102

Reinsurance asset   (10,855)

Net insurance contract liabilities under IFRS 4   7,202,246 (b)

Transition adjustment to retained earnings (before tax impact) (523,274) (a) - (b)

Deferred tax impact at 22%   115,120

Transition adjustment to retained earnings (net of tax impact) (408,154)

Restated Statement of financial position due to correction of prior period errors and adoption of IFRS 17: Insurance Contracts is shown

below.

Botswana Insurance Holdings Limited
Consolidated and Separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023
Basis of presentation and accounting policies

21

P'000

N
o

te
(s

)

2022
As previously

reported Audited

Correction
of prior

period error
(i)

Correction
of prior

period error
(ii)

Adoption of
IFRS 17

2022
Restated

2021 As
previously

reported Audited

Correction
of prior

period error
(i)

Adoption of
IFRS 17

2021
Restated

ASSETS

Property and equipment  173,158 - - - 173,158 183,232 - - 183,232
Intangible assets  101,197 - - - 101,197 107,076 - - 107,076
Right-of-use assets  14,713 - - - 14,713 8,112 - - 8,112
Insurance contract asset 1 - - - 553,701 553,701 - - 582,812 582,812
Reinsurance contract assets 2 7,555 - - 2,716 10,271 10,855 - 1,027 11,882
Investment property  12,260 - - - 12,260 10,160 - - 10,160
Investments in associates and joint ventures  1,930,412 - (20,218) - 1,910,194 1,972,698 - - 1,972,698
Non-current asset held for sale  99,988 - - - 99,988 - - - -
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  15,411,628 - - - 15,411,628 15,385,244 - - 15,385,244
Loans at amortised cost  - - - - - 31,957 - - 31,957
Insurance and other receivables 3 359,802 - - (172,862) 186,940 280,725 - (144,927) 135,798
Deferred tax  2,016 - - (2,016) - - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents  400,711 - - - 400,711 137,418 - - 137,418

Total assets  18,513,440 - (20,218) 381,539 18,874,761 18,127,477 - 438,912 18,566,389

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Stated capital  154,936 - - - 154,936 154,936 - - 154,936
Non - distributable reserves  350,208 - - - 350,208 395,716 - - 395,716
Retained earnings 4 3,021,413 - (20,218) 266,497 3,267,691 2,781,611 - 408,154 3,189,765

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 3,526,557 - (20,218) 266,497 3,772,835 3,332,263 - 408,154 3,740,417
Non- controlling interests  22,428 - - - 22,428 18,728 - - 18,728

Total equity  3,548,985 - (20,218) 266,497 3,795,263 3,350,991 - 408,154 3,759,145

Liabilities

Long term policyholder liabilities 5 10,511,760 (3,177,051) - (7,334,709) - 10,447,441 (3,234,340) (7,213,101) -
Insurance contract liabilities 5 - - - 7,551,386 7,551,386 - - 7,304,508 7,304,508
Investment contract liability  - 3,298,512 - - 3,298,512 - 3,341,397 - 3,341,397
Reinsurance contract liabilities 6 - - - 55,757 55,757 - - 9,228 9,228
External investors in consolidated funds  3,619,273 - - - 3,619,273 3,635,183 - - 3,635,183
Derivatives instrument  37,259 - - - 37,259 42,366 - - 42,366
Deferred tax liability 7 - - - 73,545 73,545 23,780 - 115,120 138,900
Lease liability  16,210 - - - 16,210 9,234 - - 9,234
Trade and other payables 8 750,518 (121,461) - (230,936) 398,121 613,452 (107,057) (184,997) 321,398
Tax payable  26,246 - - - 26,246 3,441 - - 3,441
Related party balances  3,189 - - - 3,189 1,589 - - 1,589

Total equity and liabilities  18,513,440 - (20,218) 381,540 18,874,761 18,127,477 - 438,912 18,566,389

Botswana Insurance Holdings Limited
Consolidated and Separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023
Basis of presentation and accounting policies

22

i. Refer to note 28.4 for additional information on the correction of prior period error - Separate presentation of investment

contract liabilities

ii. Refer to note 28.2 for additional information on the correction of prior period error - Investment in associate

Notes with respect to Adoption of IFRS 17

1. IFRS 17 requires an entity to present separately in the statement of financial position the carrying amount of portfolios of insurance

[…]

The LIC component of life insurance liabilities measured under PAA, is sensitive to possible changes in the following underwriting risk

variables:

PAA 31 December 2023

 P’000 LIC as reported Impact on liability Impact on profit

before income tax

Impact on equity

Insurance contract liabilities  322,170
Reinsurance contract assets   (3,273)
Net insurance contract liabilities  318,897
Ultimate claims cost – 5% increase
Insurance contract liabilities (net)   11,378 (11,378) (8,875)

Reinsurance contract assets (net)   (204) 204 159

Net insurance contract liabilities  11,174 (11,174) (8,716)

Botswana Insurance Holdings Limited
Consolidated and Separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023
Basis of presentation and accounting policies

34

The fulfilment cash flows (FCFs) and contractual service margin (CSM) components of life insurance liabilities measured under General Model, is sensitive to possible changes in the following underwriting risk

variables

GMM

Liability for remaining

coverage

Incurred

claims

P'000 Best

estimate of

future cash

flows

Risk

adjustment

Best estimate

of future cash

flows

Total FCFs  CSM  Total  Impact on

profit before

income tax

Impact on

equity

Insurance contract liabilities (net)  5,170,858 259,756 92,373 5,522,987 1,340,444 6,863,431

Reinsurance contract assets (net)  10,927 (31,704) (36,822) (57,599) 111,821 54,222

Net insurance contract liabilities  5,181,785 228,052 55,551 5,465,388 1,452,265 6,917,653

Mortality/morbidity rate – 5%

decrease

Insurance contract liabilities (net)   (6,370) 5,872 (498) 498 388

Reinsurance contract assets (net)   (859) 859 - - -

Net insurance contract liabilities   (7,229) 6,731 (498) 498 388

Lapse/surrender rates – 10%

decrease

Insurance contract liabilities (net)   (44,442) 40,968 (3,474) 3,474 2,710

Reinsurance contract assets (net)   755 (755) - - -

Net insurance contract liabilities   (43,687) 40,213 (3,474) 3,474 2,710

Expenses – 10% decrease   - -

Insurance contract liabilities (net)   (75,512) 69,610 (5,902) 5,902 4,604

Reinsurance contract assets (net)   - - -  -

Net insurance contract liabilities - -  (75,512) 69,610 (5,902) 5,902 4,604

Botswana Insurance Holdings Limited
Consolidated and Separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023
Basis of presentation and accounting policies

35

5.2. Policy liabilities for investment contracts with investment management services

The valuation of these contracts is linked to the fair value of the supporting assets and deviations from future investment return

assumptions will therefore not have a material impact. The recoverability of the contract costs for investment management services

is not significantly impacted by changes in lapse experience; if future lapse experience was to differ by 10% (2022: 10%) from

[…]

Capital adequacy risk is the risk that there are insufficient reserves to provide for variations in actual future

experience, worse (to the extent as defined) than that which has been assumed in the financial soundness

valuation.

Expense risk: The risk of loss due to actual expense experience being worse than that assumed in

premium rates and the valuation of policy liabilities. It covers the risk of loss or adverse change in

insurance liabilities due to adverse variation in the expenses incurred in servicing insurance and

reinsurance contracts.Concentration risk: the risk of financial loss due to having written large proportions of claims with

businesses of the same/similar risk profile.

The credit risk and liquidity risk notes include financial instruments from the shareholder and policyholder, while the market risk notes only

include shareholder instruments and  policyholder instruments that are not linked or not market-related.

141

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

25 Risk management (continued)

25.3 Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis to interest rate risk

Variable interest rates

2023
Change in

variables
Value (P000)

Increase / (decrease)

in profit before tax

(P000)

Increase /

(decrease) in

equity  (P000)

BWP 0.75% 495,057   3,713   2,896

BWP -0.75% 495,057   (3,713)   (2,896)

USD 0.5% 19,068   95   74

USD -0.5% 19,068   (95)   (74)

2022
Change in

variables
Value (P000)

Increase / (decrease)

in profit before tax

(P000)

Increase /

(decrease) in

equity  (P000)

BWP 0.75% 389,097   2,918   2,276

BWP -0.75% 389,097   (2,918)   (2,276)

USD 0.5% 15,158   76   59

USD -0.5% 15,158   (76)   (59)

Company

2023
Change in

variables
Value (P000)

Increase / (decrease)

in profit before tax

(P000)

Increase /

(decrease) in

equity  (P000)

BWP 0.5% 20,556   103   80

BWP -0.5% 20,556   (103)   (80)

2022
Change in

variables
Value (P000)

Increase / (decrease)

in profit before tax

(P000)

Increase /

(decrease) in

equity  (P000)

BWP 0.5% 66,126   331   258

BWP -0.5% 66,126   (331)   (258)

Group

The purpose of this note is to enable the user to have a better understanding of the effect of interest rate movement on interest-bearing

instruments. The expected changes as analysed in the tables below are projected to have an impact on the fair value of the units exposed to

floating rate instruments, fixed interest instruments are not expected to have a significant risk to the Group.

Botswana Insurance Holdings Limited

Consolidated and Separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest

[…]

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign

exchange rates. The group’s principal transactions are carried out in Botswana Pula and its exposure to foreign exchange risk arises

primarily with US dollar. It is the Group's objective to minimise currency risk.

The main foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets denominated in currencies other than those in which insurance and

investment liabilities are expected to be settled. The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk through the investments in offshore unit

trusts. The offshore unit trust comprise of funds on deposit and listed equity instruments.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity (for shareholder funds and assets backing non-participating policies) to a reasonably

possible change in the US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's profit before tax (due to changes in

the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

143

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

25 Risk management (continued)

Currency sensitivity

2022

Change in

variables
Value (P000)

Increase / (decrease) in

profit before tax (P000)

Increase /

(decrease) in

equity  (P000)

USD 3% 52,574   1,577   1,230

USD -3% 52,574   (1,577)   (1,230)

25.5 Price risk

Price sensitivity analysis

2023

Change in

variables
Value (P000)

Increase / (decrease) in

profit before tax (P000)

Increase /

(decrease) in

equity  (P000)

World Equity Index 1.8% 31,221 562 438

Botswana Unit Trusts 1% 462,235 4,622 3,605

Total exposure 493,456 5,184 4,043

2022

Change in

variables
Value (P000)

Increase / (decrease) in

profit before tax (P000)

Increase /

(decrease) in

equity  (P000)

World Equity Index 2% 37,415 673 525

Botswana Unit Trusts 1% 350,166 3,502 2,732

Total exposure 387,581 4,175 3,257

Group

Botswana Insurance Holdings Limited

Consolidated and Separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other

than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk) in equities and debt securities, whether those changes are caused by factors specific

to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The group’s price risk exposure relates to financial assets and liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices,

[…]

Money Market instruments - Refer to note 4.1 for interest rates. Also refer to the accounting policy note on fair value and as per the valuation techniques

table on the next page

External investors in consolidated funds-  Refer to the accounting policy note on fair values and as per the valuation techniques table on the next page.

Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts - Refer to the accounting policy note on fair values and as per the valuation techniques table on the next

page

Investment Properties- Refer  to note 4.4 on how fair value is determined.

152

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

26 Fair Value Disclosures (continued)

Instrument

Applicable

to level

Investment in physical properties 2

Investment in unlisted property

companies
3

Money Markets 2

Equity investments (unlisted) 3

Unit funds (unlisted) 2

Unlisted bonds 3

External investors in consolidated funds 2 & 3

Derivative instrument_ Foreign

Exchange Swap transaction
2

Sensitivity of Level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Group

Carrying

amount

Effect of a 10%

increase in

estimated

cashflows

Effect of a 10%

decrease in

estimated

cashflows

Effect of a 1%

increase in

capitalisation rate

Effect of a 1%

decrease in

capitalisation

rate

Financial assets: P'000 P'000 P'000 P'000 P'000

2023

Investment in physical properties   26,480   2,065   (2,065) (3,115) 3,115

  1,277,962   99,681   (99,681) (150,348) 150,348

Group

2022

Investment in physical properties   12,260   792   (792) (813) 813

Investment in unlisted property companies   1,205,650   91,519   (91,519) (93,866) 93,866

Investment in unlisted property companies

Capitalization rate, Discount rate,

occupancy

External valuers estimate

n/a

Discount rate: 10%

Cost of capital and consumer price

index

n/a

The following table shows the impact on the fair value of Level 3 instruments  using reasonably possible alternative assumptions by class of instrument:

n/a

n/a

Discount rate: 10%

n/a

Discount rate: 10%

Cost of Capital and consumer price

index, interest rate curve

Unit prices

n/a

n/a

Botswana Insurance Holdings Limited

Consolidated and Separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

[…]

Net cashflows utilised in investing activities (362 938)   386 402   23 464

Purchase of property and equipment (6 652)   -   (6 652)

Purchase of computer software (5 201)   -   (5 201)

Acquisition of Property Investments (39 091)   39 091   -

Net purchases and withdrawals of Bonds (54 242)   54 242   -

(Purchase)/Withdrawals of Equity investments (247 282)   247 282   -

Net purchases and withdrawals of Money market instruments (45 787)   45 787   -

Receipts from loans receivable at amortised cost 35 317   -   35 317

This correction has no impact on amounts and balances reported in other components of the condensed group annual financial statements.

28.2  Associates

2022 2022

P'000

 As previously

reported

Audited

 Adjustments  Restated

Investments in associates and joint ventures

Carrying amounts at the beginning of the year 1,972,698   -   1,972,698

Equity-accounted earnings 236,674   (20 218)   216,456

Dividend received (149 844)   -   (149 844)

Reclassified to Held for sale (99 988)   -   (99 988)

Change in reserves in associates (15 177)   -   (15 177)

Foreign currency translation differences (13 951)   -   (13 951)

Carrying amount  at the end of the year 1,930,412   1,910,194

Income statement impact

Profit before share of profit of associates, joint ventures and other income (as restated)
1

337,765 - 337,765

Equity-accounted earnings 236,674 (20,218) 216,456

Profit after tax 574,439 (20,218) 554,221

Botswana Insurance Holdings Limited

Condensed Group Annual  financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

During prior periods, the Group classified cash flows arising from the acquisition and disposal of investments held in the ordinary course of its business

operations (i.e., to meet policyholder and other operating obligations) as investing activities. Such classification was not appropriate given that these

acquisition and disposal activities are part of the Group's normal operations, and should thus have been classified as part of cashflows from operating

activities.  This error has been corrected through retrospective restatement of previously reported amounts, as set out below:

During the current financial year, the Group's associate, Letshego Africa Holdings Limited, identified an error in the manner in which it previously estimated

Expected Credit Losses (ECL) on those loans which had defaulted at the reporting date. The historical ECL calculation had incorrectly applied a discount

factor to such loans, resulting in a material misstatement of the ECL balances and resultant charges to income in prior periods. The Group has corrected

the impact of this error through a retrospective restatement of its equity accounted share of the associate's results after tax, as summarised below:

157

Botswana Insurance Holdings Limited

Condensed Group Annual  financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

28.3  Earnings per share (EPS) 2022 2022

IFRS 17  restatement

 As previously

reported

Audited

 Adjustments  Restated

Shares used for calculating basic earnings per share 279,969 - 279,969

Net profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent 603,538 (160,960) 442,578

Basic Earmings per share 216 - 158

Weighted number of dilutive options 279,969 1,679 281,648

Diluted EPS 216 - 157

28.4  Separate presentation of investment contract liabilities

As previously

reported

Increase /

(decrease)
Restated*

P '000 P '000 P '000

Extract of statement of financial position as of 31 December 2021

Policyholder labilities 10,447,441   (3,234,340)   7,213,101

Investment contract liabilities -   3,341,397   3,341,397

Trade and other payable 613,452   (107,057)   506,395

-

Extract of statement of financial position as of 31 December 2022

Policyholder labilities 10,511,760   (3,177,051)   7,334,709

Investment contract liabilities -   3,298,512   3,298,512

Trade and other payable 750,518   (121,461)   629,057

-

The errors and corrections reflected above impacted the unaudited interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2023 published on 30

August 2023 (the "interim results"). Specifically:

i) The classification matters impacting on the cash flow statement as explained in 28.1 above were incorrectly reflected in the cash flow statements

included in the interim results.

ii) The error in accounting for associates detailed in 28.2 above were not corrected in the statement of financial position at 31 December 2022 and the

statement of profit or loss for the year then ended as included in the interim results.